
  

Wembley Park PSPO - 2025

Parking Contraventions

Date Day Event 

Type

Event Name Number of Parking 
Charge Notices (PCNs)

Numer of 
Vehicles Towed

26/02/2025 Wed Football England v Spain 526 5
08/03/2025 Sat Football Sidemen Charity Match 584 8
16/03/2025 Sun Football Carabao Cup 400 6
21/03/2025 Fri Football Men's Euro Qualifier 545 5
24/03/2025 Mon Football Men's Euro Qualifier 569 4
13/04/2025 Sun Football The Vertu Trophy Final 477 3
26/04/2025 Sat Football FA Cup Semi Final 1 478 8
27/04/2025 Sun Football FA Cup Semi Final 2 452 6
11/05/2025 Sun Football Non-League Finals Day 433 3
17/05/2025 Sat Football Emirates FA Cup Final 415 5
18/05/2025 Sun Football Adobe Women's FA Cup Final 335 5
24/05/2025 Sat Football Championship Play-Off Final 352 6
25/05/2025 Sun Football League One Play-Off Final 351 4
26/05/2025 Mon Football League Two Play-Off Final 336 6
30/05/2025 Fri Football Women's International 455 3
01/06/2025 Sun Football Vanarama National League play-off final 356 8
07/06/2025 Sat Rugby BET Fred Challenge Cup Final 429 3
15/06/2025 Sun Concert Capital Summertime Ball 452 8
20/06/2025 Fri Concert Dua Lipa 594 4
21/06/2025 Sat Concert Dua Lipa 450 5
26/06/2024 Sun Concert Guns & Roses 543 7
28/06/2024 Sat Concert Linkin Park 538 8
03/07/2025 Thurs Concert Lana Del Ray 640 5
04/07/2025 Fri Concert Lana Del Ray 597 6
19/07/2025 Sat Boxing Usyk v Dubois 593 9
25/07/2025 Fri Concert Oasis 592 10
26/07/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 485 8
30/07/2025 Wed Concert Oasis 540 3
02/08/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 424 8
03/08/2025 Sun Concert Oasis 388 8
10/08/2025 Sun Football FA Community Shield 418 5
15/08/2025 Thurs Concert Black Pink 375 8
16/08/2025 Fri Concert Black Pink 406 5
22/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 434 6
23/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 442 4
26/08/2025 Tues Concert Coldplay 400 3
27/08/2025 Wed Concert Coldplay 435 4
30/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 422 2
31/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 430 5
03/09/2025 Wed Concert Coldplay 461 4
04/09/2025 Thurs Concert Coldplay 401 4
06/09/2025 Sun Concert Coldplay 570 9
12/09/2025 Mon Concert Coldplay 402 8
27/09/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 470 10
28/09/2025 Sun Concert Oasis 434 10
09/10/2025 Thurs Football England Men's 654 4
25/10/2025 Sat Football England Women's 532 1
02/11/2025 Sun NFL NFL 571 7
13/11/2025 Thurs Football England Men's 513 5
29/11/2025 Sat Football England Women's TBC TBC

Total 23099 281



 

Wembley Park PSPO - 2025

PSPO Warnings

Date Day Event 

Type

Event Name Street 
Drinking

Ticket 
Touting 

Merch Flares Urination Spitting Littering Obstruction 
of the 

Highway

Charity 
Collection

Busker Leaflet 
Distribution

Megaphone / 
Speaker

Nuisance 
Vehicles

Begging Ambush 
Marketing

26/02/2025 Wed Football England v Spain 0
08/03/2025 Sat Football Sidemen Charity Match 5 2
16/03/2025 Sun Football Carabao Cup 226 3 5 1
21/03/2025 Fri Football Men's Euro Qualifier 2 1 6 1 1
24/03/2025 Mon Football Men's Euro Qualifier 10 1 1
13/04/2025 Sun Football The Vertu Trophy Final 445
26/04/2025 Sat Football FA Cup Semi Final 1 822 2
27/04/2025 Sun Football FA Cup Semi Final 2 588

11/05/2025 Sun Football Non-League Finals Day 120
17/05/2025 Sat Football Emirates FA Cup Final 155 2 2 1
18/05/2025 Sun Football Adobe Women's FA Cup Final 0
24/05/2025 Sat Football Championship Play-Off Final 1651 36
25/05/2025 Sun Football League One Play-Off Final 837 1
26/05/2025 Mon Football League Two Play-Off Final 232
30/05/2025 Fri Football Women's International 7 4 2
01/06/2025 Sun Football Vanarama National League play-off final 309 1
07/06/2025 Sat Rugby BET Fred Challenge Cup Final 314 1 1
15/06/2025 Sun Concert Capital Summertime Ball 0
20/06/2025 Fri Concert Dua Lipa 45 1 2 2 1
21/06/2025 Sat Concert Dua Lipa 8 2 1
26/06/2024 Sun Concert Guns & Roses 20
28/06/2024 Sat Concert Linkin Park 0
03/07/2025 Thurs Concert Lana Del Ray 53 2 1
04/07/2025 Fri Concert Lana Del Ray 27 2 1
19/07/2025 Sat Boxing Usyk v Dubois 244 5 1
25/07/2025 Fri Concert Oasis 295 1 1
26/07/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 795 2 4
30/07/2025 Wed Concert Oasis 537 2 5 4 1
02/08/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 350 4
03/08/2025 Sun Concert Oasis 248 4 1 1 1
10/08/2025 Sun Football FA Community Shield 434 1 1
15/08/2025 Thurs Concert Black Pink 3 1 2 3
16/08/2025 Fri Concert Black Pink 3 1 1
22/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 0 1 2 1
23/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 11 1 1
26/08/2025 Tues Concert Coldplay 11 1 1 1
27/08/2025 Wed Concert Coldplay 4 1 1 1
30/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 2 4
31/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 5
03/09/2025 Wed Concert Coldplay 11 4 1
04/09/2025 Thurs Concert Coldplay 6 1 3 1
06/09/2025 Sun Concert Coldplay 2 11 1 1 1
12/09/2025 Mon Concert Coldplay 1 1 1 1
27/09/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 361 21
28/09/2025 Sun Concert Oasis 272 7 3 3
09/10/2025 Thurs Football England Men's 173 3 1 1
19/10/2025 Sun NFL NFL 5 4 1
25/10/2025 Sat Rugby Rugby League Ashes Test 113 6 1 1
01/11/2025 Sat Rugby Rugby Union 0 2
13/11/2025 Thurs Football England Men's 3 1
29/11/2025 Sat Football England Women's TBC

Total 9765 65 54 45 6 0 0 7 5 6 23 6 10 2 6



 

Wembley Park PSPO - 2025

PSPO Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN)

Date Day Event 

Type

Event Name Street 
Drinking

Ticket 
Touting

Merch Flares Urination Spitting Littering Busker Speaker Drone Obstruction Leaflet 
Distribution

Nuisance 
Vehicle 

Megaphone / 
Speaker

Dog 
Contol

Ambush 
Marketing

26/02/2025 Wed Football England v Spain

08/03/2025 Sat Football Sidemen Charity Match 3
16/03/2025 Sun Football Carabao Cup 6 11 1
21/03/2025 Fri Football Men's Euro Qualifier 

24/03/2025 Mon Football Men's Euro Qualifier 

13/04/2025 Sun Football The Vertu Trophy Final 1 1 5
26/04/2025 Sat Football FA Cup Semi Final 1 4 1 9
27/04/2025 Sun Football FA Cup Semi Final 2 2 1 3

11/05/2025 Sun Football Non-League Finals Day 4 1
17/05/2025 Sat Football Emirates FA Cup Final 2 1 1 1 1
18/05/2025 Sun Football Adobe Women's FA Cup Final 3 27 2 1
24/05/2025 Sat Football Championship Play-Off Final 1
25/05/2025 Sun Football League One Play-Off Final 1
26/05/2025 Mon Football League Two Play-Off Final 
30/05/2025 Fri Football Women's International 1
01/06/2025 Sun Football Vanarama National League play-off final 6 3
07/06/2025 Sat Rugby BET Fred Challenge Cup Final 1 2
15/06/2025 Sun Concert Capital Summertime Ball
20/06/2025 Fri Concert Dua Lipa 1
21/06/2025 Sat Concert Dua Lipa 2
26/06/2024 Sun Concert Guns & Roses 3
28/06/2024 Sat Concert Linkin Park
03/07/2025 Thurs Concert Lana Del Ray 2
04/07/2025 Fri Concert Lana Del Ray 2
19/07/2025 Sat Boxing Usyk v Dubois 5 4
25/07/2025 Fri Concert Oasis 1
26/07/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 11
30/07/2025 Wed Concert Oasis 15
02/08/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 1 16
03/08/2025 Sun Concert Oasis 1 2 8
10/08/2025 Sun Football FA Community Shield 1 4
15/08/2025 Thurs Concert Black Pink
16/08/2025 Fri Concert Black Pink
22/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay
23/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 1
26/08/2025 Tues Concert Coldplay
27/08/2025 Wed Concert Coldplay 1 1
30/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay 1 1
31/08/2025 Sat Concert Coldplay
03/09/2025 Wed Concert Coldplay
04/09/2025 Thurs Concert Coldplay
06/09/2025 Sun Concert Coldplay
12/09/2025 Mon Concert Coldplay
27/09/2025 Sat Concert Oasis 1 1
28/09/2025 Sun Concert Oasis 2 2 5
09/10/2025 Thurs Football England Men's 4
19/10/2025 Sun NFL NFL
25/10/2025 Sat Rugby Rugby League Ashes Test 3
01/11/2025 Sat Rugby Rugby Union
13/11/2025 Thurs Football England Men's 6 1
29/11/2025 Sat Football England Women's TBC

Total 16 11 9 53 114 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 4 1 1 3


